
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chairman)

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Adele Davies-
Cooke, Andy Dunbobbin, David Healey, Colin Legg, Phil Lightfoot, Dave Mackie, 
Nancy Matthews, Vicky Perfect, Nigel Steele-Mortimer, Carolyn Thomas and 
David Williams

Co-opted Members
Janine Beggan, David Hytch, Rebecca Stark, Bernard Stuart and 
Rev. John Thelwell

7 October 2016

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 13th October, 2016 in  Ysgol 
Treffynnon, Pen Y Maes Road, Holywell, Flintshire CH8 7EN to consider the 
following items.

Members are asked to note the venue and the start time for the meeting and to 
arrive at 1.20 p.m.  A short tour of the facilities will take place following the 
meeting.

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 10)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting held 
on 8 September 2016. 

Public Document Pack



2

4 SCHOOL MODERNISATION UPDATE (Pages 11 - 28)

Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - Cabinet Member for Education

Purpose: To update Members on the progress made with School 
Modernisation

5 SCHOOL BALANCES (Pages 29 - 38)

Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - Cabinet Member for Education

Purpose: To provide the Committee with details of the closing balances 
held by Flintshire schools at the end of the financial year.

6 QUARTER 1 IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORT 2016/17 
(Pages 39 - 56)

Purpose: To enable Members to fulfil their scrutiny role in relation to 
performance monitoring.

7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 57 - 66)

Purpose: The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where 
necessary, the Forward Work Programme for the Education

Yours faithfully

Peter Evans
Democracy & Governance Manager



1

EDUCATION AND YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
8 SEPTEMBER 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Room, County Hall, 
Mold at 2pm on Thursday, 8 September 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chairman)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Paul Cunningham, Andy Dunbobbin, David 
Healey, Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews, Vicky Perfect, Nigel Steele-Mortimer 
and Carolyn Thomas

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Rebecca Stark, Bernard Stuart and Reverend John 
Thelwell

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Adele Davies-Cooke, Colin Legg, Phil Lightfoot and 
David Williams
Co-opted members: Janine Beggan and David Hÿtch

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Chris Bithell, Cabinet Member for Education; 
Chief Officer, Education & Youth; and Senior Manager, School Improvement

IN ATTENDANCE: Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Committee Officer

15. URGENT ITEM

The Chairman advised that there would be an additional item on School 
Modernisation following consideration of the minutes of the previous meeting.

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

17. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 July 2016 had 
been circulated to Members with the agenda.

Matters Arising

Minute number 11: Regional School Effectiveness and Improvement 
Service (GwE) - Councillor Dave Mackie referred to the information provided 
on the Development Programme training for Head Teachers and pointed out 
that only four of the participants were from Flintshire.  The Senior Manager, 
School Improvement said that this would be pursued.  She advised that 
attendance data had been sought to track those who were accessing the 
training and confirmed that all new Head Teachers in Flintshire had attended 
during the summer.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2

Councillor Mackie asked if anything could be done to help improve the 
take-up of this training.  The Chief Officer (Education & Youth) provided 
explanation on changes to the National Professional Qualification for Headship 
(NPQH) in Wales which was to become mandatory for future Head Teacher 
appointments.  The Welsh Government was currently working on this 
Development Programme which would run from 2017.

Minute number 12: Education & Youth Portfolio Budget 2017/18 - the 
Facilitator agreed to re-send to Mrs. Rebecca Stark the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy report and minutes of the County Council meeting from September 
2015 which had been circulated to the co-opted members.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

18. ADDITIONAL ITEM - SCHOOL MODERNISATION

The Chief Officer (Education & Youth) provided an update on School 
Modernisation.  Following the closure of Ysgol Maes Edwin (Flint Mountain) and 
Ysgol Llanfynydd at the end of the summer term, he took the opportunity to 
thank the leadership teams of both schools for their support to learners, their 
families and the school staff.  He also felt it was important to recognise the 
partnership working with primary schools in Sychdyn and Treuddyn.

On the federation between Ysgol Mornant and Ysgol Maes Garmon, 
work was continuing to support governors and build the partnership.

In respect of John Summers High School, the decision made by the 
Welsh Government (WG) was to remove 6th form provision from 31 August 
2016 and to discontinue 11-16 provision which meant that the school would 
close from 31 August 2017.  This was on condition that the Council would 
continue to work on the business case to WG to obtain approval for capital 
refurbishment works at Connah’s Quay High School.  The Chief Officer 
expressed disappointment that the decision had been issued by WG on a Bank 
Holiday weekend and assured Members that he had contacted the Head 
Teacher as soon as possibl
[...]
Stark suggested that Sychdyn Primary School could be 
asked to host a meeting at the end of the year and that the Head Teacher could 
perhaps provide an informal report on how transferred pupils were settling in.

A similar suggestion was also made by Councillor Carolyn Thomas for a 
meeting to be held at Ysgol Parc y Llan at a later date.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be updated and noted; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.

23. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2pm and ended at 3.30pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

Date of Meeting Thursday, 13th October 2016. 

Report Subject School Modernisation Update

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Education and Youth

Report Author Chief Officer (Education and Youth).

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

To inform Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee of progress of the 
School Modernisation Programme.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee is requested to note 
progress of the school Modernisation Programme. 

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 BACKGROUND AND CONSIDERATIONS

1.01 BAND A 21st Century Schools Programme

The Council have an agreed funding envelope with Welsh Government 
(WG) for its 21st Century Schools Band A programme of £64.2m. This is 
funded on a 50/50 basis between WG and the Council.

1.02 The Council has two capital projects approved at Full Business Case 
(FBC) stage by the WG, these are projects at Holywell Learning Campus 
and Deeside 6th.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



1.03 The construction projects at both Holywell Learning Campus and Deeside 
6th have been delivered on time and within budget and they equate to  
£45.636 million of the funding £64.2 million funding.  This leaves the 
balance of £18.564 million available to progress other projects agreed 
through the WG business case process.

1.04 During August 2016, the project at Deeside 6th was handed over and was 
operational for the start of the new 2016 academic year. 

Phase 1 at Holywell Learning campus (buildings) was handed over August 
2016, with pupils from the Holywell High School, Ysgol y Fron Junior 
School and Ysgol Perth y Terfyn Infants School transferring to the new 
facility in September 2016. External work at Holywell Learning Campus will 
continue and will be complete by March 2017 (see Appendix 1).

1.05 As of September 2016, Deeside 6th had 222 students on roll in its first 
annual cohort.
 
The courses currently offered at Deeside 6th are noted in Appendix 2.

1.06 School Modernisation 

Statutory consultations have been undertaken at the following: 

 John Summers High School – Change of age range from 11-18 to 
11-16 by 31st August 2016 and closure of 11-16 School by 31st 
August 2017.

 St David’s, Saltney - Change of age range from 11-18 to 11-16 by 
31st August 2016.

 Ysgol Maes Edwin – Proposal to close by 31st August 2016
 Ysgol Llanfynydd – Proposal to close by 31st August 2016
 Ysgol Mornant, Gwespyr Picton – Proposal to close by 31st August 

2016.

1.07 Proposals which involve post 16, are required under the legal framework of 
the School Organisation Code to be determined by the Welsh Minister. 
The following proposals have been determined recently: 

 St Davids Saltney – Determined by the Welsh Minister in March 
2016

 John Summers High School – Determined by the Welsh Minister on 
31st August 2016.

1.08 The governors and leadership at John Summers High School whilst 
understandably disappointed with the ministerial decision are focussed 
and fully engaged in ensuring appropriate transition arrangements for their 
pupils. 

Transition arrangements/meetings with John Summers High School and 
the local secondary 
[...]
ruary 2016 Cabinet determined to support the commitment 
from the Governing Bodies of Ysgol Maes Garmon and Ysgol Mornant to 
develop and consult on a federation proposal.

Consultation was undertaken in accordance with The Federation of 
Maintained Schools (Wales) Regulations.

The federation will formally commence on 5th November 2016.  Bronwen 
Hughes has been appointed as Executive Headteacher of the new 
Federation. The existing head at Ysgol Mornant will be retiring in 
December 2016. The Governors are advertising for the position of Deputy 
Headteacher to be based at the Ysgol Mornant.

Page 13



1.15 Separate reports will be presented to Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny 
at the appropriate stage, regarding other previously commissioned 
informal reviews.

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 There are sufficient staff resource in which to implement the revised 
programme within programme constraints and timelines.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 Consultations have been carried out, in accordance with the School 
Organisation Code and The Federation of Maintained schools (Wales) 
Regulations 2014.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 A Programme Board is set up to oversee the implementation business 
plans and manage risks in close detail. High level risks will be reported 
to Programme Board, operational risks will be managed by the project 
team in accordance with agreed tolerances.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 – Holywell Learning Campus & Deeside 6th

Appendix 2 – List of current courses offered at Deeside 6th

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 None.

Contact Officer: Damian Hughes, Senior Manager, School Planning 
and Provision
Telephone: 01352 704135
E-mail: Damian.hughes@flintshire.gov.uk 

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

Page 14

mailto:Damian.hughes@flintshire.gov.uk


7.01 (1) School Organisation Code – The new School Standards and 
Organisation (Wales) Act 2013 makes Local Authorities responsible (rather 
than the Welsh Minister
[...]




EDUCATION AND YOUTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 13 October 2016 

Report Subject School Reserves as at March 2016

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Education and Youth 

Report Author Chief Officer Education and Youth 

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report provides an analysis of the financial reserves held by schools in 
Flintshire as at the 31 March 2016. 

The level of reserves held by Flintshire schools at the end of March 2016 was 
£2.424m.  This was an increase of £66k (2.8%) in overall balances compared with 
the reserves held at the end of March 2015.  The level of reserves as a percentage 
of the delegated budget was 2.61% compared with 2.75% the previous year. 

Whilst primary school positive balances have generally been maintained, the 
secondary sector is struggling to balance their budgets.  This is a pattern reported 
across Wales by members of the national education finance forum.  The national 
statistics on school reserves are due to be published on 20 October 2016.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Members are requested to note the school balances as at the 31 March 
2016.
 

REPORT DETAILS

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



1.00 EXPLAINING THE SCHOOL RESERVES REPORT

1.01 The analysis of reserves for each school in Flintshire as at the end of 
March 2016 is shown at appendix 1. 

1.02 Overall secondary school balances have moved from a deficit of £115k in 
March 2015 to a deficit position of £455k in March 2016, a movement of 
£340k.  The range of balances is a surplus of £99k (John Summers High 
School and Mold Alun) to a deficit of £320k (Holywell High School).  Five 
secondary schools have deficit balances.  It is of concern that of the 12 
secondary schools in Flintshire, 8 are forecasting to be in a deficit position 
by the end of the current financial year.

1.03 Primary School balances have increased by £467k (21%) to £2.682m. The 
range of balances is between a surplus of £113k to a deficit of £26k. There 
were 8 primary schools with deficits totalling £103k compared to March 
2015 when there were 7 schools with deficits totalling £90k. There were 25 
primary schools with balances greater than the £50k limit referenced in the 
School Funding Wales Regulations 2010 compared with 20 the previous 
year.  The spread of primary school balances greater than the £50k limit is 
shown in the table below.

Balances Numbers

 14/15 15/16

£50 - £59k 7 8

£60- £69k 7 3

£70- £79k 2 6

£80- £89k 1 5

£90- £100k 1 1

100k + 2 2

Total numbers 20 25

1.04 Specialist school balances have decreased by £62k.

1.05 Surplus Balances

In accordance with the Authority’s Scheme for Financing Schools 
governing bodies must provide a statement on how they intend to use any 
surplus over the £50k for primary schools and over £100k for secondary 
schools and specialist schools.  The Authority also requires a statement 
from schools as to the use that the governing body proposes to make of a 

Page 30



surplus in the school balance which exceeds 5% of the school budget 
share or £10,000, whichever is the greater.

The Schools Accounting Team request and scrutinise this information 
paying particular attention to those schools with balances over 
£50k/£100k.  

1.06 The Scheme for Financing Schools has been reviewed recently and the 
treatment of surplus balances has been the subject of a vigorous debate 
by the Schools Budget Forum in recent meetings.

It has been agreed that the scheme will be revised to place more onus on 
governing bodies to justify holding a balance which exceeds 5% of a 
school’s delegated budget and is over the £50k threshold.  This will be 
achieved by attendance of the Finance Manager or Schools Accountant at 
a governing body meeting.  Where there is no justification for holding a 
balance or the balance has not been planned but has arisen fortuitously 
steps will be taken to claw back the funding. 

1.07 Deficit Balances

Governors have no legal right to set a deficit budget without the consent of 
the Authority and should not presume that such consent will be granted. 
However, the Authority will consider approving a licensed deficit to a 
school where it agrees that there are circumstances in which it would be 
unreasonable for that school to balance its budgets in the current financial 
year. 

Outside this provision, schools should ensure that total planned 
expenditure for the financial year should not exceed the budget share, 
adjusted by amounts carried forward from the previous financial year.  The 
Authority has no power to write off the deficit balance of any school.

Deficit balances are carried forward every year by the deduction of the 
relevant amounts from the following year’s budget share. 

The Authority has developed a template for schools to complete if they are 
anticipating that they will go into a licensed deficit position.  This is 
attached at Appendix 2.

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 The impact of continuing austerity measures on the financial resilience of 
schools is an area of concern. 

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 A school balances report was taken to the September meeting of the 
Flintshire Schools Budget Forum.

Page 31



4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 As funding levels to schools decrease as a consequence of the austerity 
measures facing local government there is a risk that more schools will slip 
into a deficit position.  The Schools Accounting Team have developed a 
risk rating process to identify schools where the financial position is a 
cause for concern.

4.02 Schools forecasting a significant deficit position will be required to apply for 
a licensed deficit.  The application will be reviewed by the Finance 
Manager and approval granted by the Chief Officer and Corporate Finance 
Manager.

4.03 Additional support is being provided to schools with significant financial 
pressures over and above the level of the Service Level Agreement. 

4.04 If requested by the Ch
[...]
ls of the closing 
balances held by Flintshire schools at the end of the 
financial year

Finance Manager

Annually Learning from the School 
Performance Monitoring 
Group (SPMG)

To receive the annual report on progress and learning 
from the SPMG

Senior Manager – 
School Improvement

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 School Modernisation update
	Appendix 1 - Holywell Learning Campus & Deeside 6th
	Appendix 2 - List of current courses offered at Deeside 6th

	5 School Balances
	Enc. 1 Summary of School Reserves
	Enc. 2 Licensed Deficit Application Template

	6 Quarter 1 Improvement Plan Monitoring Report 2016/17
	Appendix 1 - Quarter 1 Improvement Plan Monitoring Report - Skills and Learning

	7 Forward Work Programme
	Appendix 1 - Current Forward Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION AND YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
13 OCTOBER 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Ysgol Treffynnon, Pen Y 
Maes Road, Holywell, Flintshire CH8 7EN on Thursday, 13th October, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chairman)
Councillors:  Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Adele Davies-Cooke, Andy 
Dunbobbin, David Healey,  Phil Lightfoot, Dave Mackie, Nigel Steele-Mortimer, 
and David Williams   

CO-OPTED MEMBERS:  David Hytch, Rebecca Stark and Bernard Stuart   

APOLOGIES: Councillor Marion Bateman, Colin Legg, Nancy Matthews, 
Vicky Perfect, Carolyn Thomas and Janine Beggan 

CONTRIBUTORS: :  Councillor Chris Bithell, Cabinet Member for Education,  
Chief Officer (Education and Youth), Senior Manager School Planning and 
Provision, Finance Manager, and Senior Manager School Improvement

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator, and Committee Officer 

Prior to the start of the meeting Mr John Weir, Head Teacher Ysgol 
Treffynnon welcomed the Committee to the Holywell Learning Campus.  He said 
the Campus, which comprised a secondary school for pupils 11-16 and a primary 
school for pupils aged 3-11, was an exciting and innovative approach to co-
located education services in Flintshire.  He commented on the positive impact of 
the environment for learning and working and the school’s aspirations to be a 
place of outstanding teaching and learning.  

The Chair thanked Mr. Weir for his welcome and hospitality and for 
providing the opportunity for the Committee to have a tour of the facilities 
provided by the Campus.

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

Councillor Peter Curtis declared a declaration of interest in the following 
item as a School Governor of Holywell High School. 

 Councillor Andy Dunbobbin also declared a declaration of interest in the 
following item as a School Governor of Connah’s Quay High School. 

Item 4 – School Modernisation update



25. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 September 2016 had 
been circulated to Members with the agenda.

Accuracy

Councillor Dave Mackie referred to page 4, first paragraph, and said that the 
reference to ‘mandatory’ should be amended to ‘non-mandatory’.  Councillor 
Mackie also referred to page 8, and said his surname had been omitted from the 
second paragraph in item 21.  

Matters arising

Councillor Chris Bithell referred to page 5, second paragraph, and the concerns 
which had been raised around the timing of the recent decision issued by the 
Welsh Government (WG) concerning the closure of John Summers High School.  
He asked if the Chief Officer had received a response from the WG to the 
concerns which had been put forward.  The Chief Officer said he had written to 
the WG to outline the challenges in supporting communities under these 
circumstances but had not received a response as yet.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the above amendments the minutes be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.  

26. SCHOOL MODERNISATION UPDATE

The Chief Officer introduced a report to give an update on the progress of 
the School Modernisation Programme.  He provided background information and 
advised that the projects at both Holywell Learning Campus and Deeside 6th  had 
been delivered on time and within budget.  He paid tribute to the work of officers, 
primary and secondary school staff, school governors, and external contractors  
for their hard work and commitment to provide a state of the art learning 
environment for pupils. The Chief Officer commented on the excellent GCSE and 
A level results achieved at Ysgol Treffynnon and said that being co-located 
provided both schools the opportunity to work together on aspects of school 
improvement and sharing best practice which would have a positive impact on 
the transition of learners between the phases and would underpin even higher 
levels of achievement for the future.

The Chief Officer advised that the project at Deeside 6th had been 
operational for the start of the new 2016 academic year and referred to the 
number of pupils on roll as at September 2016 and the courses currently 
available.   Referring to the Holywell Learning Campus he said that Phase 1 
(buildings) was handed over August 2016. Pupils from Holywell High School, 
Ysgol y Fron Junior School and Ysgol Perth y Terfyn Infants school transferred to 
the new facility in September 2016.  Phase 2 of the programme, to demolish the 
old high school building to create outdoor play and sporting facilities for Ysgol 
Treffynnon, would be completed in February 2017.



The Chief Officer referred to the key considerations as detailed in the 
report around statutory consultations and proposals and the transition 
arrangements/meetings with John Summers High School following the Ministerial 
decision announced in August 2016. He also referred to a report to be considered 
at the next meeting of Cabinet on 18 October 2016 on modernisation works at 
Connah’s Quay High School in line with the Ministerial decision on the closure of 
John Summers High School. The Chief Officer advised that a report was also 
being  submitted to the meeting of Cabinet for  approval of the capital project to 
consolidate the current split site primary school buildings in Penyffordd onto one 
site in the village. 

 The Chief Officer reported  that Cabinet had determined the statutory 
closure of Ysgol Maes Edwin and Ysgol Llanfynydd at its meeting on 19 April 
2016.  He explained that transition arrangements have been undertaken at both 
schools and pupils, parents, and staff are being supported through the process.  
Cabinet had also supported the commitment from the Governing Bodies of Ysgol 
Maes Garmon and Ysgol Mornant to develop and consult on a federation 
proposal.  The federation would formally commence on 10 November 2016.

The Chair thanked the Chief Officer for the update and invited members to 
raise questions.

Councillor Dave Mackie referred to the proposed improvements to 
Connah’s Quay High School and said  his understanding was that funding 
provided under the school modernisation strategy could only be utilised for new 
building projects.  The Chief Officer explained that the 21st Century Programme 
was focussed on new building and sustainable refurbishment. 

Mr. David Hytch referred to paragraph 1.05 of the report and the number 
of students on roll and asked whether officers envisaged full enrolment in the 
future to justify the financial investment made.  In his response the Chief Officer 
explained that the numbers on roll were positive and  in line with expectations for 
the first annual cohort.  Officers and school colleagues were confident that the 
number of students on roll would rise year  on year.

Councillor Ian Roberts requested information on which schools 6th form 
pupils across Flintshire had previously attended.  The Senior Manager, School 
Planning and Provision agreed to contact the schools in Flintshire to obtain this 
information prior to the next meeting.  The Chair welcomed the opportunity to 
consider the further information and advised that the Committee would be able to 
continue to track A level results going forward.

Mr. David Hytch raised concerns around the Admission Policy and said he 
would like assurance that all young people had equal access to achieve higher 
grades at GCSE or A level.  The Chief Officer agreed to provide a future report 
on the work being undertaken to improve the advice provided to young people 
wishing to study their A Levels. 

 In response to the further queries and concerns raised by Councillor 
Mackie around the number of students on roll at the Deeside 6th the Senior 
Manager, School Planning and Provision, agreed to provide a breakdown of the 



information to identify where all sixth form students had previously undertaken 
their GCSE studies.

Referring to sixth form admission numbers, Mrs Rebecca Stark 
commented on the need to take into consideration a period of ‘settling in’ for 
students and suggested that data analysis be captured early next year to identify 
any changes.  

The Chief Officer suggested that the Committee consider setting up a 
Task & Finish Group to review all aspects of information collected on 6th form 
pupils, in order to gain a clearer picture on progression pathways.  Following 
discussion it was agreed that the following issues be considered by the Task & 
Finish Group:-

 Data on the number of 6th form pupils at the beginning of term and during 
the middle and end of term;

 Projected numbers for Deeside 6th at the start of the process; 
 Overview of what all 16 years olds decide to do once they have completed 

their GCSE’s. 

 The  Chair suggested that the Committee be updated with information on 
the original projected student numbers and expectations for Deeside 6th.  The 
Chief Officer said that this would could also be carried out by the Task and Finish 
Group.  The Facilitator advised that a report seeking nominations for membership 
of the Task and Finish Group would be submitted to the next meeting of the 
Committee.

Councillor David Williams expressed some initial  concerns around the site 
identified for the new Penyffordd school. 

RESOLVED

(a) That the progress of the School Modernisation Programme be noted; and

(b) That a report to enable the Committee to consider setting up a 6th Form 
Education Task & Finish Group be presented to the next meeting. 

27. SCHOOL RESERVES AS AT MARCH 2016

The Chief Officer (Education and Youth) introduced the report to provide 
an analysis of the financial reserves held by schools in Flintshire as at 31 March 
2016.  He said an analysis of reserves for each school at the end of March 2016 
was appended to the report.  The Chief Officer  explained that whilst positive 
balances in primary schools had been generally maintained the secondary sector 
was struggling to balance its budgets.  This was a similar pattern reported across 
Wales and the national statistics on school reserves were due to be published on 
20 October 2016. 

The Chief Officer invited the Finance Manager to provide an update on the 
Authority’s treatment of surplus balances.   The Finance Manager explained that 
the Scheme for Financing Schools had been reviewed recently and it was agreed 



that it would be revised to place more onus on governing bodies to justify holding 
a balance which exceeded 5% of a school’s delegated budget and was over the 
£50K/£100K threshold.  Where there was no justification for holding a balance, or 
the balance has not been planned but has arisen incidentally, steps would be 
taken to claw back the funding. Commenting on the positive balances maintained 
by primary schools the Finance Manager reported that there had been a late 
allocation of funding in relation to Single Status at the end of the last financial 
year which had meant that some schools had a higher than anticipated balance.   
However, 8 out of 12 secondary schools in Flintshire were forecasting a deficit 
position by the end of the current financial year.  The Finance Manager agreed to 
provide the Committee with a copy of the Welsh Government report on school 
reserves following publication in October 2016.   

Mrs. Rebecca Stark asked whether there had been any response from the 
Welsh Government (WG) to the Authority’s lobbying on the financial settlement.  
The Chief Officer responded that representations and letters had been made to 
the WG and he suggested that an update be provided to the next meeting of the 
Committee following submission of the draft financial settlement to County 
Council on 19 October 2016.  The Chief Officer commented that the impact of 
continuing austerity measures on the financial resilience of schools was an area 
of concern.  However, the issue of additional funding was undermined unless 
schools provided a robust statement as to the use the governing body proposed 
to make of a surplus in the school balance which exceeded 5% of the school 
budget. 

During discussion the Finance Manager responded to the further queries 
raised by Members around deficit balances.  She advised that Governors had no 
legal right to set a deficit budget without the consent of the Authority, however, 
schools forecasting a significant deficit position would be required to apply for a 
licensed deficit.  She reported on the expertise and support provided by the 
Schools Accounting Team to schools where the financial position was cause for 
concern.  

RESOLVED

That the school balances as at 31 March 2016, be noted.

28. QUARTER 1 IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORT 2016/17

The Chief Officer introduced a report to present the monitoring of progress 
for the first quarter of the Improvement Plan 2016/17 priority ‘Skills and Learning’ 
relevant to the Committee.  

The Chair invited Members to raise questions.

Councillor Dave Mackie commented that there were a number of 
typographical errors in the Improvement Plan Monitoring report which was 
appended.  The Chief Officer explained how the data was compiled and agreed 
to feedback the comments made by Councillor Mackie to ensure that report 
authors checked their reports prior to submission in future.  



Mr. David Hytch referred to page 55 of the progress report and referring to 
the statement ‘Leadership  capacity does not match school needs’ asked if this 
was a statement of risk or fact.   The Senior Manager School Improvement 
explained that it was a statement of risk.  Mr. Hytch referred to page 42, 
paragraph 1.10, of the report and asked what were the ‘innovative ways’ referred 
to in the first paragraph.  The Chief Officer explained that pre school groups and 
early years were two examples.  

Mr. Hytch drew attention to page 5 of the report, paragraph 1.2.6, and 
raised concerns that the only way to reduce the repairs and maintenance of 
school buildings blacklog was through the school modernisation programme.  
The Senior Manager School Planning and Provision, commented on the 
improved position regarding the repairs and maintenance backlog of school 
buildings and said there would continue to be a reduction going forward.  The 
Chief Officer commented on the need to also maintain the quality and standards 
of new school buildings.   

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

29. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator introduced the 
report to consider the Forward Work Programme for the Committee.  She drew 
attention to the venue for the next meeting of the Committee to be held on 17 
November 2016 which was at the 6th Forum Hub, Coleg Cambria, and said a tour 
of the facility would commence at 1.00 pm. 

Following a suggestion from the Chair, the Committee agreed that the 
meeting scheduled for 22 December 2016 be cancelled and that the item on 
Quarter 2 Improvement Plan Monitoring Report which was scheduled for 
consideration be moved to the meeting to be held on 15 December 2016.

The Facilitator reported on the following additional reports which were to 
be added to the Forward Work Programme for the next meeting scheduled for 
17th November 2016:

 Nercwys Primary School Review
 Welsh in Education Strategic Plan and Welsh as a Second Language

Councillor David Healey suggested that Ysgol Castell Alun be added as a 
possible venue for a future meeting.  Councillor Healey also asked if a report on 
the strategies used to engage with young people around Anti-Social Behaviour 
and substance misuse within the communities could be submitted to a future 
meeting.  The Chief Officer explained that the strategies were outlined within the 
Youth Services Plan and suggested that a workshop on the Integrated Youth 
Strategy be organised for Members.  

Councillor Healey asked if a report on the impact to teachers on curriculum 
changes imposed by Welsh Government could be presented to a future meeting.  
The Chief Officer said that the publication of the Education Plan from Welsh 



Government was awaited.  It was agreed that the Facilitator would liaise with the 
Chief Officer on this issue following the meeting.          

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be approved; and 

(b) That the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator, in 
consultation with the Chair and officers, be authorised to vary the work 
programme between meetings, as the need arises.

30. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press and no members of the public in 
attendance

(The meeting started at 1.30 pm and ended at 4.35 pm)

Chairman


